
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2016
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Karen Calder
Lee Chapman
Simon Jones
David Minnery
Cecilia Motley
Malcolm Price
Stuart West
Michael Wood

Peter Adams
Tim Barker
Nicholas Bardsley
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Robert Macey
Peter Nutting
Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the ordinary and Special Cabinet 
meetings held on 10 and 17 February 2016 respectively.  Attached, marked 3. TO 
FOLLOW.

Contact: Jane Palmer 01743 257712

4 Public Questions 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on 
Friday 11 March 2016.

5 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council 

6 Redesign of Visitor Information Services in North West Shropshire (Pages 1 - 22)

Lead Member – Mr Stuart West – Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture.

Report of the Director of Commissioning is attached, marked 6.

Contact: George Candler 01743 255003

7 Application by Burford and Tenbury Wells [Malvern Hills District Council] Parish 
Councils to be considered as a Neighbourhood Plan Area (Pages 23 - 32)

Lead Member – Mr Mal Price – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory 
Services and Environment.

Report of the Director of Commissioning is attached, marked 7.

Contact: George Candler 01743 255003

8 The Provision and Support to Refugees and Asylum Seekers in Shropshire (Pages 
33 - 40)

Lead Member – Mr Mal Price – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory 
Services and Environment.

Report of the Interim Director of Adult Services is attached, marked 8.

Contact: Andy Begley 01743 252421



9 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items.

10 Exempt Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the exempt Minutes of the ordinary and Special 
Cabinet meetings held on 10 and 17 February 2016 respectively.  Attached marked 10. 
TO FOLLOW

Contact: Jane Palmer 01743 257712





Committee and Date

Cabinet

Date 16th March 2016 

RE-DESIGN OF VISITOR INFORMATION SERVICES
 IN NORTH-WEST SHROPSHIRE

Responsible Officer  George Candler, Director of Commissioning
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255003   

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides background on the re-design of Visitor Information Services in North-
West Shropshire.
 

1.2 Shropshire Council is working with partners to re-design existing face to face Visitor 
Information Services, to create places where visitors and local residents can easily get 
information and advice that both helps them and contributes to the wider tourism economy of 
the county. This is to help us to create and maintain resilient facilities at a time of reducing 
public service budgets.

1.3 The proposal is to decommission the Visitor Information Centre at Mile End Service Area 
near Oswestry and commission Oswestry Borderland Tourism Association to deal with 
enquiries from visitors by email, telephone and post. Alternative sources of information for 
personal callers would be signposted from the Service Area.

1.4 Cabinet agreement is sought to implement the proposal outlined above.

2.0 Recommendation

It is recommended:

2.1
a) That the Visitor Information Centre at Mile End Service Area is decommissioned as soon as 
possible;
b) That the Council endeavours to hand back the lease to the landlord in a condition that meets the 
requirements of the lease; although there is no provision for an early surrender therefore this would 
be subject to negotiation.
c) That a display board is erected on the site to guide visitors to other sources of information; 
d) That Oswestry Borderland Tourism Association be commissioned via a three year Contract for 
Services to deal with enquiries from visitors by email, telephone and post.



 e) And to delegate to the Director of Commissioning in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Leisure, responsibility to take any further decisions and actions to implement the 
recommendations  
              REPORT

3.0  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained within this report are compatible with the   provisions of the 
Human Rights Act, 1998.

To assess the impact of the proposals on groups with Protected Characteristics and social inclusion 
a Shropshire Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) was completed and is 
appended at Appendix A to this report.

Two consultation exercises have been carried out: firstly to ascertain if there was an organisation 
that wished to continue to deliver the Visitor Information Service at the current Mile End site and 
secondly to ask users and stakeholders for their views on the proposed new arrangements for 
delivering the service. The consultations are discussed in more detail in section 6.0 and in Appendix 
B and C.

4.0      Financial Implications

4.1 The net running cost for the Visitor Information Centre in 2014-15 was £35,995, excluding central 
support services costs.  This year’s net controllable budget is £22,660, although the outturn 
controllable cost is likely to be approximately £30,000.

4.2 The proposal to commission Oswestry Borderland Tourism Association to deal with email, post and 
telephone enquiries will cost £4,000 in year one, £3,000 in year two and £1,000 in year three. This 
would generate an annual saving on current controllable budget of £18,660 from the outset of the 
agreement.  

4.3 Transition costs will include the cost of staff redundancies and any costs of returning the premises 
to the condition required under the lease.  If the landlord was to submit a dilapidations claim, 
following agreement to hand back the building, it is likely to be in the region of £20,000. The actual 
figure would depend on the future use of the building and would be lower if the landlord did not 
require all of the fittings to be removed.  Any dilapidations cost would need to be met within 
Commissioning’s 2016/17 revenue budget.  

4.4 The provision of a new display board on the site to advise personal callers will cost up to £2,000. 
This cost will be met from 2016/17 service area revenue budgets.  

5.0      Background

5.1 During 2015, Shropshire Council, with key local partners has been discussing new ways of 
delivering the Visitor Information Services in north-west Shropshire where the Council currently 
operates the Oswestry Mile End Visitor Information Centre on the service area next to the A5 trunk 
road. An initial soft market testing exercise was undertaken during July. Some interest was 
expressed in providing information services to visitors in the area but not on the current site.

5.2 The Oswestry Mile End VIC is run by the Library Service and is open 5 days a week providing a 
range of visitor services including free and saleable information leaflets and books, souv
[...]
steps

Subject to the approval of the recommendations the following tasks need to be undertaken to reach 
a successful conclusion of the re-design of Visitor Information Services in this part of Shropshire.

1) Commence consultation with the staff affected by the decision.
2) Plan to hand the building back to the landlord in the condition stated in the lease.
3) Enter into a Contract for Services with Oswestry Borderlands Tourism Association to deal with 

telephone, email and post enquiries for a three year period.



4) Arrange for the re-direction of these enquiries from Mile End to the Heritage Centre.
5) Commission a display board to be located on the Mile End service area promoting other visitor 

information facilities nearby.
6) Communicate the changes to stakeholders, users and the wider community.
7) Make changes to the highway signposting around Mile End roundabout.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

North Shropshire and Oswestry Visitor Economy Strategy

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Stuart West

Local Members Cllr  Joyce Barrow

List of Appendices
A. Shropshire Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA)
B. The consultation paper – autumn/winter 2015
C.       Report of responses to the consultation paper.



Appendix A

Shropshire Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA)

Contextual Notes 2014

The What and the Why:

The Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) tool replaces the Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment (EINA) tool previously in use by Shropshire Council. It is a tool to help us to identify whether 
or not any new or significant changes to services, including policies, procedures, functions or projects, 
may have an adverse impact on a particular group of people, and whether the human rights of individuals 
may be affected.

What we are now doing is broadening out such assessments 
[...]
Closing a VIC on a main European Trunk Road is a lost opportunity. Why not a safe overnight 
Truck stop at night and a Vistors centre during the day? Has anyone consulted with The British Ironworks ? How many 
cars stop at the service station? Has a survey been carried out on these drivers as where they come from and what 
they would use?

11/18/2015 8:41 PM

21 Get people that know about tourism and get rid of all the dead wood 11/18/2015 6:57 PM





1

Committee and Date

Cabinet

 16th  March 2016

Application by Burford and Tenbury Wells (Malvern Hills DC) Parish Councils 
to be considered as a Neighbourhood Plan Area

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Commissioning
Email: george.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255003

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and determine the application to designate 
the parishes of Burford and Tenbury Wells (Malvern Hills DC) as a single 
neighbourhood area for the purposes of neighbourhood planning.

1.2 The proposed neighbourhood area involves the parish of Tenbury in Malvern Hills 
District and Burford in Shropshire. The application must therefore be approved by both 
Malvern Hills District and Shropshire Councils to be designated. This report seeks 
approval for the application by the Parish Councils for the Parish Council areas to be 
considered as an appropriate area for a single joint neighbourhood plan (attached as 
Appendix A, map as Appendix B).  

1.3 Tenbury Town Council in conjunction with Burford Parish Council submitted their 
application to designate the parishes of Tenbury and Burford as a single neighbourhood 
area to Malvern Hills District and Shropshire Councils in November 2015. The application 
was made by Tenbury Town Council which has agreed to be the lead or named parish in 
taking forward the neighbourhood plan. It is the Council’s role to decide whether or not the 
Parish Council area forms an appropriate area for their potential neighbourhood plan. 
Various other reports will be brought before Cabinet for decision at other key stages of the 
process.

1.4 The views of respondents have been taken into consideration in making the following 
recommendation.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet confirms that the Burford and Tenbury Parish Council areas are an 
appropriate area for the development of a single joint neighbourhood development 
plan and notifies the Parish Council accordingly.



2

REPORT

3.0 Legal Context and Application Procedure

3.1 The power to designate a Neighbourhood Area is exercisable under Section 61G of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Under Regulation 5(1) of The 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 an area application has to 
include a map that identifies the area to which the application relates and a statement 
to explain why the area is considered appropriate to be designated as a 
neighbourhood area and that the body is in fact a “relevant body” for the purposes of 
Section 61 G(2) of the Act. Tenbury Parish Council as the lead authority is a relevant 
body for the purposes of the Act. 

3.2 The relevant material was received by Shropshire Council and as required by 
regulation, advertised on 4th December 2015 for a period of 6 weeks. In determining 
the application Shropshire Council must have regard to the desirability of designating 
the whole of the area of a parish council as a neighbourhood area and the desirability 
of maintaining the existing boundaries of areas already designated as neighbourhood 
areas. It is noted that Burford and Tenbury Wells Parish Councils have applied for the 
designation the whole of both parish council areas in their application. 

3.3 In the event the designation is approved it will be published on the Council’s website. 
In the event a designation is refused under Section 61G (9) of the Act reasons must be 
given and the decision publicised in accordance with Regulation 7 of the Regulations.

4.0 Risk Factors

4.1 The statutory framework covering the production of neighbourhood development plans 
is quite prescriptive and there is little risk for either Shropshire Council, or Burford 
Parish Council in following this carefully.  A high degree of trust and cooperation 
between the Councils is critical to reducing risk and ensuring an appropriate balance 
between local initiative and the statutory framework provided by the adopted 
Shropshire Core Strategy and SAMDev Local Plan document.  The designation of an 
appropriate area for a neighbourhood plan is to confirm the geographic area the Plan 
will cover, setting out policies for sustainable development in that area. The 
designation of a Neighbourhood Plan area does not commit the Parish or Town 
Council to producing or completing a Neighbourhood Plan. 

4.2 A Neighbourhood Plan will, after passing through the relevant stages of consultation, 
submission, examination and the referendum, go on to become part of the statutory 
planning framework applied in Shropshire. This plan will very much be a product of the 
community and as such will contain policies that, whilst in general conform with the 
Core Strategy and the SAMDev Plan (as they are required to), will not have been 
tested and scrutinised to the same degree as the rest of the Development Plan. A 
Neighbourhood Plan contains a range of locally produced policies which the 
community have expressly asked to be brought into play to help guide the decision 
making process. Statute provides that planning applications should be determined in 
accordance with the provisions of relevant Development Plan policies unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  The weight given to the Plan thus still remains to 
be balanced with other considerations when taken into the round by decision makers.  



3

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 The Localism Act and Regulations provide that the costs of; delivering a supporting 
role particularly in the latter stages; appointing an Assessor; conducting
[...]
ea. 
The Environment Agency provided a guidance note on environmental issues that they 
suggest are considered in the preparation of the neighbourhood plan, including flood 
risk, climate change, waste water infrastructure, water management and groundwater 
protection. Natural England offered general advice relating to protected landscapes, 
protected species, local wildlife sites, best most versatile agricultural land and 
opportunities for enhancing the natural environment. Historic England highlighted the 
importance of local designated and undesignated heritage assets and signposted the 
Town and Parish Councils to relevant guidance. The Worcestershire County Council 
officer response requested that the neighbourhood plan have regard to various 
strategic documents and designations in the preparation of the neighbourhood plan. 
Gladman Developments Limited had no objection to the neighbourhood area 



5

application but wished to take the opportunity to highlight a number of requirements 
that the neighbourhood plan should have regard to, including NPPF and strategic 
policies in the relevant Local Plans. Cllr. Williams and Mr and Mrs Gough supported 
the neighbourhood area application.

7.4 Tenbury Town and Burford Parish Councils are the relevant bodies to make a 
neighbourhood area application for the parishes of Tenbury and Burford. As required 
by the Regulations, the application included a map showing the proposed 
neighbourhood area and an explanation of why the Town and Parish Councils 
consider the area appropriate for the purposes of neighbourhood planning.

7.5 No objections were received to the proposed neighbourhood area during consultation 
undertaken by Malvern Hills District and Shropshire Councils.

7.6 In light of the above, it is considered appropriate to designate the parishes of Tenbury 
and Burford as a single neighbourhood area

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information):

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Mal Price, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services 
and Environment 

Local Member:
Councillor  Richard Huffer

Appendices:
Appendix A: Area Application
Appendix B: Area Application map



6

Appendix A: Area Application

: Area Application

The Pump Rooms, Teme Street, Tenbury Wells, Worcestershire WR15 8AH   email:clerk@tenburytown.org.uk

Tuesday, 10th November 2015

Application for Designation of a Neighbourhood Area covering the Parishes of Tenbury 
(Malvern Hills District) and Burford (Shropshire)

In accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, this is a formal 
application by Tenbury Town Council in conjunction with Burford Parish Council to Malvern 
Hills District Council and Shropshire Council for the designation of a Neighbourhood Plan 
Area for the purposes of developing a neighbourhood development plan. The application is 
for the designation of the parishes of Tenbury and Burford as a single neighbourhood area. 
The power to designate an area as a Neighbourhood Area is exercisable under Section 61G 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

The application is made by Tenbury Town Council, which has agreed to be the lead or 
named parish in taking forward this neighbourhood development plan – see authorisation 
to act in relation to neighbourhood area attached.

Under Regulation 5(1) of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, an area 
application has to include the following:

1. A map which identifies the area to which the application relates: 
 The map of the proposed Neighbourhood Area is attached. The proposed 

neighbourhood area includes the whole of the parish of Tenbury and the whole of 
the parish of Burford, and so satisfies section 61G (3) of the Act.

Mr David Clarke
Development, Plans and Conservation
Malvern Hills District Council
The Council House, Avenue Road
Malvern, WR14 3AF

Mr Andrew Mortimer
Economic Growth a
[...]
g Act 1990 allows for neighbourhood 
development plan areas to be designated which include the whole or any part of another 
parish council with those parishes’ consent.

This consent has been given by both Tenbury Town Council (at its Town Council Meeting on 
Monday 2nd November 2015) and Burford Parish Council (at its Parish Council Meeting on 
Monday 9th November 2015).

At its meeting on Monday 9th November 2015, Burford Parish Council agreed to submit a joint 
application with Tenbury Town Council for the designation of a neighbourhood area in 
accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. Burford Parish 
Council also agreed that the application be made by Tenbury Town Council, which has agreed 
to be the lead or named parish in taking forward this neighbourhood development plan.



9

Appendix B: Area Application Map





Committee and Date

Cabinet 

16 March 2016

The provision and Support to Refugees and Asylum Seekers
In Shropshire

Responsible Officer
e-mail: Ruth.houghton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253093

This report sets out the position regarding levels of support required for 
refugees and asylum seekers in Shropshire.

1.  Summary

1.1 A Cross Party Working Group has been established in Shropshire to 
respond to the UK Government response to the repatriation scheme for 
Syrian refugees, as supported by the United Nations High Commission 
for Refugees (UNHCR).

1.2 Since the establishment of this working group additional requests are 
being made of local authorities in different ways.  There are now 
potentially four different cohorts of people that may need support in 
Shropshire.  These are:

 Refugees under the UNHCR Syrian resettlement programme 
 Asylum seekers.
 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) dispersed from 

Kent County Council.
 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) currently in 

Europe. 

1.3 These four cohorts of people have different characteristics and different 
statuses as citizens of the UK.  This report will set out the background to 
each of these groups and the work undertaken to date and any future 
requirements.  

2.  Recommendations

a) That Cabinet consider the progress made to date by the cross party 
working group and confirm their ongoing commitment to providing 
support, as appropriate, to Syrian Refugees and Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeker Children.

mailto:Ruth.houghton@shropshire.gov.uk


b) That Cabinet agree to Shropshire supporting up to 10 families under the 
Syrian repatriation programme managed by UNHCR.

c) That Cabinet agree to assist Kent with their challenge of supporting up 
to 2000 children that have arrived there as Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeker Children and that delegated responsibility is allocated to the 
Director for Children and Young Peoples services in conjunction with the 
Cross Party Working Group to consider and agree any requests for 
support.

d) That Cabinet note that there may be future requests to support UASC as 
further clarity is provided on the position regarding UASC in Europe. 

e) That Cabinet note the information regarding the Asylum Dispersal 
Scheme.

f) That Cabinet agree to the funding being made available for the 
resettlement of Syrian Refugees being ring fenced within a dedicated 
cost centre in adult social care to provide support to this group of people 
over the 5 year term of the funding.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Equalities and Human Rights

3.1 Support to refugees and asylum seekers of all ages is a National and 
International challenge to assist people displaced through war and 
conflict in their home countries.

a) Refugees

The UK has agreed to support 20,000 Syrian refugees through the 
UNHCR Repatriation Scheme to relocate to the UK on a 5 year 
Humanitarian Visa.  This status as a refugee enables the individual to 
have access to housing, welfare benefits, health, education and work in 
paid employment.

The Government is providing funding to Local Authorities and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to support the 5 year resettlement programme 
through the overseas aid budget and other funding streams.  

Local Authorities are expected to use this funding to provide meet and 
greet support at the airport of arrival, appropriate housing, and 12 
months of support, interpretation and translation services and English 
language classes. The funding is also to be used to meet any non-
complex social care needs.



b) Asylum Seekers

Asylum seekers would be supported through a regional contract 
commissioned by Central Government as part of the Asylum Dispersal 
Scheme.

Shropshire is not currently part of this scheme although there is growing 
pressure from the regional authorities in the West Midlands that the 
dispersal should be more equally shared across all local authorities due 
to the large numbers of asylum seekers in the UK.

Asylum seekers will have no status in the UK until their request for 
asylum has been heard.  During the period from arrival through to 
outcome of the asylum status decision they will be supported and 
housed by a national provider who will identify, obtain and manage 
accommodation and provide a basic subsistence allowance. Asylum 
seekers will have access to health care and education but will not have 
the right to work or to benefits through the welfare benefits system.

Local Authorities will not receive any additional funding should Asylum 
seekers be placed in their local authority area.

c) Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) dispersed from Kent
    County Council
 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children are treated as Looked After 
Children (LAC) and are entitled to access services and education as UK 
Looked After Children.

Each UK local authority has been asked to consider accepting young 
people from Kent who have received around 2000 young 
unaccompanied people as child asylum seekers.

d) Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) currently in Europe

Further guidance is 
[...]
ake 
donations. 

mailto:refugeesshropshire@shropshire.gov.uk


6.3 Accommodation is also being identified and to date we have received 3 
positive offers of accommodation in the Oswestry areas from a private a 
sector landlord.  We will develop our first offer to the Home Office based 
on this accommodation.

6.4 We have also completed a procurement process to identify a support 
provider able to meet the resettlement requirements and provide the 
required support for 12 months, interpretation services, meet/ greet and 
transfer services and undertake Home Office liaison and complete 
returns as required.  The contract negotiations are currently being 
concluded.

6.5 Subject to Home Office approval and acceptance of our now firm offer, 
(previously we have pledged our support), we anticipate arrivals of 
refugees in Shropshire sometime in April or possibly early May 2016.

7. Conclusion 

7.1 Shropshire is now well placed to accept the first small cohort of refugees 
to the County.  The cross party working group have met on a 2 weekly 
basis to develop plans and engage with partners and stakeholders.

7.2 The support from the Public has been both supportive and generous and 
there are now a number of small groups that have established 
themselves to assist refugees both in Shropshire and also overseas.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Mal Price  

Local Member
All – this is a Countywide matter 

Appendices




	Agenda
	6 Redesign of Visitor Information Services in North West Shropshire
	7 Application by Burford and Tenbury Wells [Malvern Hills District Council] Parish Councils to be considered as a Neighbourhood Plan Area
	8 The Provision and Support to Refugees and Asylum Seekers in Shropshire



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

6 April 2016

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30 pm  - 12.50 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, Simon Jones, 
David Minnery, Cecilia Motley, Malcolm Price, Stuart West and Michael Wood

135 Apologies for Absence 

135.1 There were no apologies for absence.

136 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

136.1 No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

137 Minutes 

137.1 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the ordinary and special Cabinet meetings held on 10 and 17 
February 2016 respectively be approved as correct records and signed by the 
Leader.

138 Public Questions 

138.1 Mr Bernard Wills representing the Quarry Swimming and Fitness Forum submitted 
a question to establish whether the Council had any indication from sports bodies 
as to whether the proposed water area under the new build options would meet 
their current recommendations for future proofing swimming demands in 
Shrewsbury.  A written reply was tabled at the meeting and a copy of the full 
question and response is attached to the signed Minutes.

138.2 By way of a supplementary question, Mr Wills queried, particularly in the light of the 
Council’s budgetary position, the reasoning behind consideration of a new 
swimming pool when the existing facility at the Quarry would meet short to medium 
term requirements.  The Director of Commissioning explained that a full report 
detailing the options, the preferred location and the funding pressures would be 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 March 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

presented to the July meeting of Cabinet when a decision on the way forward would 
be made.

139 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council 

139.1 There were no matters referred from Scrutiny or Council.

140 Redesign of Visitor Information Services in North West Shropshire 

140.1 The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture presented a report by the Head of 
Commissioning on the redesign of visitor information services in North West 
Shropshire.  He explained the proposal to decommission the Visitor Information 
Centre at Mile End Service Area near Oswestry and commission Oswestry 
Borderland Tourism Association to deal with enquiries from visitors by email, 
telephone and post with alternative sources of information for visitors being 
signposted from the service area.

140.2 RESOLVED:

i) That the Visitor Information Centre at Mile End Service Area be 
decommissioned as soon as possible;

ii) That the Council endeavours to hand back the lease to the landlord in a 
condition that meets the requirements of the lease; although there is no 
provision for an early surrender therefore this would be subject to 
negotiation;

iii) That a display board be erected on the site to guide visitors to other sources 
of information; 

iv) That Oswestry Borderland Tourism Association be commissioned via a three 
year Contract for Services to deal with enquiries from visitors by email, 
telephone and post; and

v) That the Director of Commissioning in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Culture and Leisure, be delegated responsibility to take any further 
decisions and actions to implement the recommendations  

141 Application by Burford and Tenbury Wells [Malvern Hills District Council] 
Parish Councils to be considered as a Neighbourhood Plan Area 

141.1 The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment 
presented a report by the Director of Commissioning to consider and determine the 
application to designate the parishes of Burford and Tenbury Wells (Malvern Hills 
District Council) as a single neighbourhood area for the purposes of neighbourhood 
planning.  He added that the Plan would be led by Malvern Hills DC.

141.2 Responding to a Member’s comments on the potential difficulties caused by the 
boundary situation in this area, the Portfolio Holder gave assurances that the two 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 March 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

parishes had worked well together and this application gave no cause for concern 
in this regard. 

141.3 RESOLVED:

That the Burford and Tenbury Parish Council areas be confirmed as an appropriate 
area for the development of a single joint Neighbourhood Development Plan and 
that the Parish Council be notified accordingly.

142 The Provision and Support to Refugees and Asylum Seekers in Shropshire 

142.1 The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment 
presented a report by the Interim Director of Adult Services setting out the position 
on the levels of support required for refugees and asylum seekers in Shropshire.

142.2 He paid tribute to the efforts of the Cross Party Working Group that had been 
established in Shropshire in response to the UK Government’s response to the 
repatriation scheme for Syrian refugees.  Cabinet noted the four different cohorts of 
people that may need support in Shropshire, as:

 Refugees under the UNHCR Syrian resettlement programme
 Asylum seekers
 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children dispersed from Kent County 

Council
 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children currently in Europe

Members received an update on the background to each of the four groups, the 
work undertaken to date together with any future requirements.

142.3 It was acknowledged that this inter-agency working was of great benefit to the task 
in hand.  All agreed the merits of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People being included as a member of the Cross Party Working Group in future.

142.4 RESOLVED:

i) That Cabinet consider the progress made to date by the Cross Party Working 
Group and confirm their ongoing commitment to providing support, as 
appropriate, to Syrian refugees and Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children.

ii) That Cabinet agree to Shropshire supporting up to 10 families under the Syrian 
repatriation programme managed by UNHCR.

iii) That Cabinet agree to assist Kent with their challenge of supporting up to 2000 
children that have arrived there as Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children 
and that delegated responsibility be allocated to the Director of Children and 
Young People’s services in conjunction with the Cross Party Working Group to 
consider and agree any requests for support.

iv) That Cabinet note that there may be future requests to support UASC as further 
clarity is provided on the position regarding UASC in Europe. 

v) That Cabinet note the information regarding the Asylum Dispersal Scheme.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 16 March 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

vi) That Cabinet agree to the funding being made available for the resettlement of 
Syrian refugees being ring fenced within a dedicated cost centre in adult social 
care to provide support to this group of people over the 5 year term of the 
funding.

vii) That the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People be added to the 
membership of the Cross Party Working Group.

143 Exclusion of Press and Public 

143.1 RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining item.

144 Exempt Minutes 

144.1 RESOLVED:

That the Exempt Minutes of the ordinary and special Cabinet meetings held on 10 
and 17 February 2016 respectively be approved as correct records and signed by the 
Leader.

Signed (Leader)

Date: 


